

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.



MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

State Water Resources Control Board

JAN 05 2017

KIMBERLY PFENDLER TRUST 750 SONOMA MOUNTAIN ROAD PETALUMA, CA 94954

To Whom It May Concern:

WITHDRAWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO FILE 2015 ANNUAL WATER USE REPORT FOR LICENSE 10065 (APPLICATION A020066)

On November 28, 2016, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights (Division) provided legal notice to KIMBERLY PFENDLER TRUST of the intent of the Division to proceed with formal enforcement with monetary penalty for a failure to file the online annual water use report for 2015 under the above water right. You had 20 days from receipt of the Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Complaint to act.

Based on new information indicating License 10065 was incorrectly assigned to the Kimberly Pfendler Trust, I am withdrawing the ACL Complaint issued to you on November 28, 2016, and will take no further action. Accordingly, the hearing associated with this withdrawn enforcement action is no longer necessary.

If you wish to provide written response, please mail to:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Water Rights Attn: Enforcement Section P.O. Box 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

If you have any questions, please contact Kathy Mrowka, Program Manager of the Enforcement Section at (916) 341-5363 or Kathy.Mrowka@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

John O'Hagan, Assistant Deputy Director Division of Water Rights

ec: Andy.Sawyer@waterboards.ca.gov

Michael.Buckman@waterboards.ca.gov

Felicia Marcus, chair | Thomas Howard, executive director